Edgar Filing: IRWIN FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 109

Table of Contents

� The tables below show modeled changes in interest rates for individual asset classes. Asset classes in our
portfolio have interest rate sensitivity tied to different underlying indices or instruments. While the rate sensitivity
of individual asset classes presented below is our best estimate of changes in value due to interest rate changes,
the total �potential change� figures are subject to basis risk between value changes of individual assets and
liabilities which has not been included in the model.

� Few of the asset classes shown react to interest rate changes in a linear fashion. That is, the point estimates we
have made at �Current� and �+/-2%� and �+/-1%� are good estimates at those amounts of rate change, but it may not be
accurate to interpolate linearly between those points. This is most evident in products that contain options in
payment timing or pricing such as mortgage servicing or nonmaturity transaction deposits.

� Finally, the tables show theoretical outcomes for dramatic changes in interest rates which do not consider
potential rebalancing or repositioning of hedges.

Economic Value Change Method

Present Value at December 31, 2005
Change in Interest Rates of:

-2% -1% Current +1% +2%

(In Thousands)
Interest Sensitive
Assets
Loans and other assets $ 4,769,630 $ 4,722,891 $ 4,670,904 $ 4,616,581 $ 4,562,997
Loans held for sale 1,307,026 1,301,252 1,292,218 1,280,416 1,267,320
Mortgage servicing
rights 150,273 243,628 327,717 391,707 429,837
Residual interests 22,649 22,414 22,126 22,001 21,881
Interest sensitive
financial derivatives 45,765 23,695 782 (27,784) (58,329)

Total interest sensitive
assets 6,295,343 6,313,880 6,313,747 6,282,921 6,223,706
Interest Sensitive
Liabilities
Deposits (3,858,753) (3,830,434) (3,809,352) (3,790,151) (3,773,538)
Short-term borrowings(1) (1,189,210) (1,178,550) (1,173,039) (1,169,063) (1,165,394)
Long-term debt (740,091) (730,752) (719,463) (707,510) (691,866)

Total interest sensitive
liabilities (5,788,054) (5,739,736) (5,701,854) (5,666,724) (5,630,798)
Net market value as of
December 31, 2005 $ 507,289 $ 574,144 $ 611,893 $ 616,197 $ 592,908

Change from current $ (104,604) $ (37,749) $ � $ 4,304 $ (18,985)

Net market value as of
December 31, 2004 $ 464,835 $ 495,091 $ 574,825 $ 581,006 $ 474,480

Edgar Filing: IRWIN FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 110

Potential change $ (109,990) $ (79,734) $ � $ 6,181 $ (100,345)

(1) Includes certain debt which is categorized as �collateralized debt� in other sections of this document.
72

Edgar Filing: IRWIN FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 111

Table of Contents

GAAP-Based Value Change Method

Present Value at December 31, 2005
Change in Interest Rates of:

-2% -1% Current +1% +2%

(In thousands)
Interest Sensitive Assets
Loans and other assets(1) $ � $ � $ � $ � $ �
Loans held for sale 1,293,519 1,293,519 1,293,519 1,281,717 1,268,621
Mortgage servicing rights 146,087 236,991 295,754 317,304 324,736
Residual interests 22,639 22,404 22,116 21,991 21,871
Interest sensitive financial
derivatives 45,773 23,699 782 (27,787) (58,337)

Total interest sensitive assets 1,508,018 1,576,613 1,612,171 1,593,225 1,556,891
Interest Sensitive
Liabilities
Deposits(1) � � � � �
Short-term borrowings(1) � � � � �
Long-term debt(1) � � � � �

Total interest sensitive
liabilities(1) � � � � �
Net market value as of
December 31, 2005 $ 1,508,018 $ 1,576,613 $ 1,612,171 $ 1,593,225 $ 1,556,891

Potential change $ (104,153) $ (35,558) $ � $ (18,946) $ (55,280)

Net market value as of
December 31, 2004 $ 1,177,394 $ 1,218,843 $ 1,314,396 $ 1,221,554 $ 1,060,818

Potential change $ (137,002) $ (95,553) $ � $ (92,842) $ (253,578)

(1) Value does not change in GAAP presentation.
 Operational risk. Operational risk is the risk of loss resulting from inadequate or failed internal processes, people

and systems or from external events. Irwin Financial, like other financial services organizations, is exposed to a
variety of operational risks. These risks include regulatory, reputational and legal risks, as well as the potential for
processing errors, internal or external fraud, failure of computer systems, and external events that are beyond the
control of the Corporation, such as natural disasters.
   Our Board of Directors has ultimate accountability for the level of operational risk assumed by us. The Board